n
e
e
dle
 valve
s
®
CRANE Instrumentation & Sampling, HOKE®

Additional Sizes
Additional sizes and options are available on special request. Please consult your local HOKE® distributor.
How to Order:  Standard Valves
1700 Series: Globe Pattern
Metal stem tip for service to +450° F (+232° C)
0.187˝ (4.7mm) orifi ce/0.31 to 0.45 Cv
1700 Series: Globe Pattern
PCTFE stem tip for service to +250° F (+121° C)
0.187˝ (4.7mm) orifi ce/0.31 to 0.45 Cv
1711L4Y: Globe pattern
1751G4Y: Globe pattern
Flow Curves
NOTE: For applications requiring TPED/PED certifi cation, add a CE suffi x to part number.
Example: 1711 G4Y-CE.
Cv varies with end connection.
Chart shows part numbers
with 0.31 Cv only.
Contact factory for 0.45 Cv
data.
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
316 STAINLESS STEEL MONEL®
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.31 1711G4Y —
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.45 1711M4Y 1711M4M
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.45 1711L4Y —
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.45 1711F4Y 1711F4M
3/8˝ GYROLOK® 3/8˝ GYROLOK® 0.45 1711G6Y —
8mm GYROLOK® 8mm GYROLOK® 0.45 1711G8YMM —
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
316 STAINLESS STEEL MONEL®
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.31 1751G4Y —
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.45 1751M4Y 1751M4M
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.45 1751L4Y —
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.45 1751F4Y 1751F4M
3/8˝ GYROLOK® 3/8˝ GYROLOK® 0.45 1751G6Y —
8mm GYROLOK® 8mm GYROLOK® 0.45 1751G8YMM —
n
e
e
dle
 valve
s
8
®
®
2100 Series
Bar Stock, Screwed Bonnet Needle Valves
This panel mountable, two-piece design is available in globe and angle patterns for fl exibility of installation. Dyna-
Pak® packing provides leak-tight sealing with low operating torque. Optional Graph-Lock® packing is available for high-
temperature applications. The safety back-seating prevents accidental removal of the stem.
Features & Benefi ts
Safety
• Back seating provides added sealing protection
• Lock pin prevents accidental bonnet
disengagement
High pressure capability
• 316 stainless steel valve maximum working
pressure is 6000 psig (414 Bar)
Extended temperature range

H1
A
Angle patternHow to Order:  Standard Valves
2100 Series: Globe Pattern
Metal stem tip; Dyna-Pak® packing for service to +450° F (+232° C)
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER ORIFICE
(IN
INCHES) CvINLET OUTLET BRASS
316 STAINLESS
STEEL CARBON STEEL
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 2112G4B 2112G4Y — 0.188 0.40
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 2112F4B 2112F4Y 2112F4E 0.188 0.40
3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® — 2112G6Y — 0.250 0.70
3⁄8˝ female NPT 3⁄8˝ female NPT 2112F6B 2112F6Y — 0.250 0.70
½˝ GYROLOK® ½˝ GYROLOK® — 2112G8Y — 0.313 1.20
½˝ male NPT ½˝ female NPT — 2112L8Y — 0.313 1.20
½˝ female NPT ½˝ female NPT 2112F8B 2112F8Y 2112F8E 0.313 1.20
2100 Series: Globe Pattern
Metal stem tip; Graph-Lock® high temperature packing for service to +600° F (+316° C)
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER ORIFICE
(IN INCHES) CvINLET OUTLET 316 STAINLESS STEEL CARBON STEEL
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 2118G4Y — 0.188 0.40
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 2118F4Y 2118F4E 0.188 0.40
3⁄8˝ female NPT 3⁄8˝ female NPT 2118F6Y — 0.250 0.70
½˝ female NPT ½˝ female NPT 2118F8Y 2118F8E 0.313 1.20
2118G4Y: Globe pattern
2100 Series
11®
Ordering Options
Spare Parts
Spare parts and repair kits are available for all needle valves. Please contact your distributor for specifi c information.
Cleaning and Testing
When ordering, please specify if oxygen cleaning or helium leak testing is required.
Additional Sizes
Additional sizes and options are available upon special request. Please consult your local HOKE® distributor.
2100 Series: Globe Pattern
PCTFE stem tip; Dyna-Pak® packing for service to +250° F (+121° C)
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER ORIFICE
(IN INCHES) CvINLET   OUTLET BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT — 2152F4Y 0.188 0.40
½˝ female NPT ½˝ female NPT 2152F8B 2152F8Y 0.313 1.20
2100 Series: Angle Pattern
Metal stem tip; Dyna-Pak® packing for service to +450° F (+232° C)
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
ORIFICE
(IN INCHES) CvINLET OUTLET BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT — 2122F4Y 0.188 0.40
3⁄8˝ female NPT 3⁄8˝ female NPT 2122F6B — 0.250 0.702122F4Y: Angle pattern

(INCHES) CvINLET OUTLET 316 STAINLESS STEEL
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 2225F4Y 0.188 0.55
How to Order:  Standard Valves
2215G6Y: Globe pattern
2225F4Y: Angle pattern
Regulating stem
tip (for greater
control of fl ow)
Blunt vee-point tip
(full fl ow with only
a few handle turns)
n
e
e
dle
 valve
s
16
®
®
2219 Series
Severe Service Needle Valves
The HOKE® 2219 Needle Valve is an excellent choice for many steam- and severe service applications. Grafoil®
packing below the stem threads provides exceptional service at temperatures up to +1000° F (+538° C).  The non-
rotating 316 stainless steel stem tip prevents galling.
Features & Benefi ts
• Meets ANSI 900# specifi cations
• Grafoil® packing below threads isolates threads
from media.
• Non-rotating 316 stainless steel stem tip prevents
galling
• High pressure / high temperature use
• All standard components are 316 stainless steel
• Standard 316 stainless steel cast handle
• Fractional end connections available up to 1 ;̋
metric end connections up to 25 mm
• GYROLOK®, female NPT, NPS-, or tube socket
weld end connections
• Bubble-tight leak testing at both seat and packing
• Special High Tolerance NPT Thread
Typical Applications
• Steam service in power plants
• Hot condensates
  Technical Data
BODY MATERIAL 316 stainless steel, carbon steel,
HASTELLOY® C-276, and MONEL®
MAXIMUM
OPERATING
PRESSURE
6000 psig @ 70° F (414 Bar @ 21° C)
PROOF PRESSURE
SAFETY FACTOR
2:1
BURST PRESSURE 4:1
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
-100° F to + 1000° F @ 1750 psig max.
(-75° C to + 538° C @ 120 bar max.)
ORIFICE SIZES 0.170˝, 0.250˝, 0.312˝, and 0.437˝
(4.3 mm, 6.4 mm, 7.9 mm, and 11.1 mm)
CV FACTORS* 0.47, 1.09, and 1.20
* Cv factor for 0.437” orifi ce not available at time of publication
17
2219 Series Severe Service Needle Valve
®
Materials of Construction*
DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
1 Handle 316 stainless steel
2 Stem assembly 316 stainless steel
3 Packing nut 316 stainless steel
4 Body 316 stainless steel
5 Packing Grafoil®
6 Packing washer 316 stainless steel

2219 Series Severe Service Needle Valve
®
How to Order: Build-to-Order
VALVE SERIES METRIC
MM Specify for GYROLOK® metric only*
(fractional sizes leave blank)
BASIC MATERIAL
E  Carbon steel
HC HASTELLOY® C-276
M  MONEL®
Y  316 stainless steel (standard)
CONNECTION TYPE & SIZE
F4  ¼˝ Female NPT inlet/outlet
F6  3⁄8˝ Female NPT inlet/outlet
F8  1⁄2˝ Female NPT inlet/outlet
F12 3⁄4˝ Female NPT inlet/outlet
F16 1˝ /Female NPT inlet/outlet
G4  ¼˝ GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
G6  3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
G8  1⁄2˝ GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
G12 3⁄4˝ GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
G12 12 mm GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
G16 1” GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
G22 22 mm GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
G25 25 mm GYROLOK® inlet/outlet
N6  3⁄8˝ Tube socket weld inlet/outlet
N8  1⁄2˝ Tube socket weld inlet/outlet
N12 3⁄4˝ Tube socket weld inlet/outlet
N16 1” Tube socket weld inlet/outlet
P6  3⁄8˝ NPS pipe socket weld inlet/outlet
P8  1⁄2˝ NPS pipe socket weld inlet/outlet
P12 3⁄4˝ NPS pipe socket weld inlet/outlet
P16 1” NPS pipe socket weld inlet/outlet
2219  F8  Y  MM
* Consult factory for metric connections and
additional material options.
GYROLOK® is a registered trademark of HOKE® www.HOKE.com
Grafoil® is a registered trademark of Union Carbide Corp. www.unioncarbide.com
HASTELLOY® is a registered trademark of Haynes International, Inc. www.haynesintl.com
MONEL® is a registered trademark of Special Metals Corporation. www.specialmetals.com
n
e
e
dle
 valve
s
20
®
®
3700, 3800, 3900 Series
Forged Body, Integral Bonnet Needle Valves
Offered in four different body materials, this group of valves can handle a wide range of general purpose liquid and gas
applications. Six types of stem tips are available, including two styles of vee-points.
Features & Benefi ts
Safety
• Integral bonnet provides differential thread pitch
between stem threads and packing nut thread
preventing accidental stem removal
Stem tip options
• A choice of PCTFE, metal, vee-point, blunt vee-
point, or regulating stem tips
Helps eliminate fugitive emissions

3700, 3800, 3900 Series
24 ®
How to Order:  Standard Valves
3712G4B: Globe pattern
3722G4B: Angle pattern
3700 Series: Globe Pattern
Vee-point stem
0.060˝ (1.5mm) orifi ce/0.07 Cv-0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
1⁄8˝ male NPT 1⁄8˝ male NPT 0.35 3732M2B —
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.07 — 3732G4Y
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.35 3732M4B 3732M4Y
3700 Series: Globe Pattern
Regulating stem tip
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL MONEL®
1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3712G2B 3712G2Y —
1⁄8˝ male NPT 1⁄8˝ male NPT 0.35 3712M2B 3712M2Y —
1⁄8˝ female NPT 1⁄8˝ female NPT 0.35 3712F2B 3712F2Y —
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3712G4B 3712G4Y 3712G4M
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3712H4B 3712H4Y 3712H4M
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.35 3712M4B 3712M4Y —
3mm GYROLOK® 3mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3712G3YMM —
6mm GYROLOK® 6mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3712G6YMM —
8mm GYROLOK® 8mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3712G8YMM —
3700 Series: Globe Pattern
PCTFE stem tip
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL MONEL®
1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3752G2Y —
1⁄8˝ female NPT 1⁄8˝ female NPT 0.35 3752F2B 3752F2Y —
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3752G4B 3752G4Y 3752G4M
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3752H4B 3752H4Y —
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.35 3752M4B 3752M4Y —
3mm GYROLOK® 3mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3752G3YMM —
6mm GYROLOK® 6mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3752G6YMM —
8mm GYROLOK® 8mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3752G8YMM —
3700 Series: Angle Pattern
Regulating stem tip
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 1⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3722G2Y
1⁄8˝ male NPT 1⁄8˝ male NPT 0.35 3722M2B —
1⁄8˝ female NPT 1⁄8˝ female NPT 0.35 3722F2B —
1⁄8˝ male NPT ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3722H24B —
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3722G4Y
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3722H4B 3722H4Y
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.35 3722M4B 3722M4Y
6mm GYROLOK® 6mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3722G6YMM
3700 Series: Globe Pattern
Blunt vee-point stem
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
1⁄8˝ male NPT 1⁄8˝ male NPT 0.35 3742M2B 3742M2Y
1⁄8˝ female NPT 1⁄8˝ female NPT 0.35 3742F2B 3742F2Y
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3742G4B 3742G4Y
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.35 3742M4B 3742M4Y
3700, 3800, 3900 Series
25®
How to Order:  Standard Valves
3700 Series: Angle Pattern
PCTFE stem tip
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
¼˝ GYROLOK® ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3762G4Y
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 3762H4B 3762H4Y
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ male NPT 0.35 3762M4B 3762M4Y
6mm GYROLOK® 6mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3762G6YMM
3800 Series: Globe Pattern
Regulating stem tip
0.219˝ (5.6mm) orifi ce/0.55 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS
316 STAINLESS
STEEL MONEL®
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.55 3812L4B 3812L4Y —
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.55 3812F4B 3812F4Y —
¼˝ male NPT 3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 0.55 3812H46B 3812H46Y 3812H46M
3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 0.55 3812G6B 3812G6Y 3812G6M
3⁄8˝ male NPT 3⁄8˝ male NPT 0.55 3812M6B 3812M6Y —
½˝ GYROLOK® ½˝ GYROLOK® 0.55 3812G8B 3812G8Y 3812G8M
10mm GYROLOK® 10mm GYROLOK® 0.55 — 3812G10YMM —
12mm GYROLOK® 12mm GYROLOK® 0.55 — 3812G12YMM —
3800 Series: Globe Pattern
Vee-point stem tip
0.219˝ (5.6mm) orifi ce/0.55 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 0.55 3842G6B 3842G6Y
½˝ GYROLOK® ½˝ GYROLOK® 0.55 3842G8B 3842G8Y
3800 Series: Globe Pattern
PCTFE stem tip
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.35 — 3852L4Y
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.35 3852F4B 3852F4Y
3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 3⁄8˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3852G6Y
3⁄8˝ male NPT 3⁄8˝ male NPT 0.35 — 3852M6Y
½˝ GYROLOK® ½˝ GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3852G8Y
10mm GYROLOK® 10mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3852G10YMM
12mm GYROLOK® 12mm GYROLOK® 0.35 — 3852G12YMM
3800 Series: Angle Pattern
Regulating stem tip
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.55 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.55 — 3802L4Y
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.55 3802F4B 3802F4Y
3⁄8˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.55 — 3802L64Y
3800 Series: Angle Pattern
PCTFE stem tip
0.170˝ (4.3mm) orifi ce/0.35 Cv
END CONNECTIONS ORDER BY PART NUMBER
INLET OUTLET
Cv
BRASS 316 STAINLESS STEEL
¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.35 — 3862L4Y
¼˝ female NPT ¼˝ female NPT 0.35 3862F4B 3862F4Y